

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

September Term 2025
SCM-PET-0138-2025

JUAN CARLOS TERRONES ROJAS,

Petitioner,

v.

F.R. GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a *Writ of Certiorari* to the
Appellate Court of Maryland

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Suzanna Bobadilla (CPF No. 2311281039)
Jessica Westerman (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
Katz Banks Kumin LLP
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 299-1140

Rosa M. Koppel (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
Law Offices of Larry J. Stein, LLC
Post Office Box 752
McLean, VA 22101
(301) 542-4267

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Review of this case is desirable because *Rojas* undermines the central holding of *Amaya*..... 3

 II. Review of this case is in the public interest because *Rojas* creates perverse incentives that pose a risk to public safety and order. 5

 a. Maryland employment law promotes the public interest by both encouraging employees to follow the law and discouraging employers from penalizing employees who do so. 5

 b. The “sole means of access” requirement erodes the public interest by allowing employers to benefit from unlawful activity. 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Am. Standard Corp.</i> , 291 Md. 31 (1981)	5
<i>Amaya v. DGS Constr., LLC</i> , 479 Md. 515 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	4
<i>Marshall v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 437 Md. 542 (2014)	1
<i>Martinez v. Amazon.com Serv., LLC</i> , Misc. No. 0017, September Term 2024 (Md. certified Nov. 18, 2024)	1
<i>Peters v. Early Healthcare Giver, Inc.</i> , 439 Md. 646 (2014).....	1
<i>Pfaff v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 106 (4th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Rojas v. F.R. Gen. Contractors</i> , No. 1983, 2025 WL 1122085 (Md. App. Ct. Apr. 16, 2025)	2, 3, 4

Statutes

Annapolis, Md., Code of Ordinances, ch. 12.32.010 (2019).....	6
Md. Code, State Personnel and Pensions § 5-305	5
Prince George’s County, Md., Code of Ordinances, sec. 26-136(b)	6

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Brief, <i>Rojas v. F.R. General Contractors, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1983, Sept. Term, 2023, 2025 WL 1122085 (Md. App. Ct. Apr. 16, 2025)	7
Frederick Construction Shuttles, https://perma.cc/E3DH-ZMT9 (last visited June 11, 2025)	9
<i>MGM Contractor, MD Occupational Safety and Health Sign Safety Agreement</i> , Cision (Sept. 2, 2015), https://perma.cc/A347-U4YB	8
<i>Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages</i> , Maryland Department of Labor, https://perma.cc/8PNU-YAW8 (last visited June 11, 2025)	9

Regulations

COMAR 09.12.41.10.....	3
